BILL AS INTRODUCED AND PASSED BY SENATE AND HOUSE S.273
2018 Page 1 of 31
VT LEG #328478 v.1
S.273
Introduced by Senators White, Ayer, and Clarkson
Referred to Committee on Government Operations
Date: January 3, 2018
Subject: Public safety; government operations; law enforcement;

Operations regarding the Department’s findings as set forth in subsection (a)
of this section.
Sec. 8. LEAB; REPEAL FOR RECODIFICATION
24 V.S.A. § 1939 (Law Enforcement Advisory Board) is repealed.
Sec. 9. 20 V.S.A. § 1818 is added to read:
§ 1818. LAW ENFORCEMENT ADVISORY BOARD
(a) The Law Enforcement Advisory Board is created within the Department
of Public Safety to advise the Commissioner of Public Safety, the Governor,
and the General Assembly on issues involving the cooperation and
coordination of all agencies that exercise law enforcement responsibilities.
The Board shall review any matter that affects more than one law enforcement
BILL AS INTRODUCED AND PASSED BY SENATE AND HOUSE S.273
2018 Page 19 of 31
VT LEG #328478 v.1
agency. The Board shall comprise the following members:
(1) the Commissioner of Public Safety or designee;
(2) a member of the Chiefs of Police Association of Vermont appointed
by the President of the Association;
(3) a member of the Vermont Sheriffs’ Association appointed by the
President of the Association;
(4) a representative of the Vermont League of Cities and Towns
appointed by the Executive Director of the League;
(5) a member of the Vermont Police Association appointed by the
President of the Association;
(6) the Attorney General or designee;
(7) a State’s Attorney appointed by the Executive Director of the
Department of State’s Attorneys and Sheriffs;
(8) the U.S. Attorney or designee;
(9) the Executive Director of the Vermont Criminal Justice Training
Council;
(10) the Defender General or designee;
(11) a representative of the Vermont Troopers’ Association or its
successor entity, elected by its membership;
(12) a member of the Vermont Constables Association appointed by the
President of the Association; and
(13) a law enforcement officer appointed by the President of the
Vermont State Employees Association.
(b) The Board shall elect a chair and a vice chair, which positions shall
rotate among the various member representatives. Each member shall serve a
term of two years. The Board shall meet at the call of the Chair or a majority
of the members. A quorum shall consist of seven members, and decisions of
the Board shall require the approval of a majority of those members present
and voting.
(c) The Board shall undertake an ongoing formal process of reviewing law
enforcement policies and practices with a goal of developing a comprehensive
approach to providing the best services to Vermonters, given the monies
available. The Board shall also provide educational resources to Vermonters
about public safety challenges in the State.
(d)(1) The Board shall meet at its discretion to develop policies and
BILL AS INTRODUCED AND PASSED BY SENATE AND HOUSE S.273
2018 Page 20 of 31
VT LEG #328478 v.1
recommendations for law enforcement priority needs, including retirement
benefits, recruitment of officers, training, homeland security issues,